
 

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

 Wednesday, 19th November, 
2014 
at 2.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Council 

 
 The Mayor – Chair  

 
The Sheriff  – Vice-chair 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
Members of the Council (See overleaf) 
 
 

  
 Contacts 

 
 Director of Corporate Services 

Mark Heath 
Tel 023 8083 2371 
Email: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Democratic Services Manager 

Sandra Coltman 
Tel: 023 8083 2718 
Email: sandra.coltman@southampton.gov.uk 

  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
WARD COUNCILLOR  WARD COUNCILLOR 

 
Bargate Bogle 

Noon 
Tucker 
 

 Millbrook Denness 
Galton 
Thorpe 
 

Bassett Hannides 
B Harris 
L Harris 
 

 Peartree Keogh 
Lewzey 
Dr Paffey 
 

Bevois Barnes-Andrews 
Burke 
Rayment 
 

 Portswood Norris 
Claisse 
O'Neill 
 

Bitterne Letts 
Lloyd 
Stevens 
 

 Redbridge McEwing 
Pope 
Whitbread 
 

Bitterne Park Baillie 
Inglis 
White 
 

 Shirley Chaloner 
Coombs 
Kaur 
 

Coxford Morrell 
Spicer 
Thomas 
 

 Sholing Mrs Blatchford 
Hecks 
Jeffery 
 

Freemantle Moulton 
Parnell 
Shields 
 

 Swaythling Mintoff 
Painton 
Vassiliou 
 

Harefield Daunt 
Fitzhenry 
Smith 
 

 Woolston Chamberlain 
Hammond 
Payne 
 

 



 

 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of the Council 
The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. The Council normally meets six times a year including the 
annual meeting, at which the Mayor and the Council Leader are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the budget meeting, at which the Council Tax is set for the following 
year.  
 
The Council approves the policy framework, which is a series of plans and strategies recommended 
by the Executive, which set out the key policies and programmes for the main services provided by 
the Council.  It receives a summary report of decisions made by the Executive, and reports on 
specific issues raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  The Cou
[...]
; 
• respect for human rights; 
• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 
• setting out what options have been considered; 
• setting out reasons for the decision; and 
• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

Director of Corporate Services 
M R HEATH 
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY 
 
 
Tuesday, 11 November 2014 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held on 
WEDNESDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2014 in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE at 
2:00pm, when the following business is proposed to be transacted:-    
 
 
1 APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 ELECTORAL CYCLE AND OTHER GOVERNANCE MATTERS    (Pages 1 - 26) 

 
 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services seeking a decision on options 

regarding changes to the electoral cycle, attached. 
 
NOTE: 
Under the provisions of Section 33 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007, the resolution to change the electoral cycle must be passed by not 
less than two thirds of the members voting at the meeting.  
 

NOTE: There will be prayers by the Mayor’s Chaplain, David Adcock, in the Mayor’s 
Reception Room at 1.45 pm for Members of the Council and Officers who wish to attend. 
 
 

  
 

M R HEATH 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
 



DECISION-MAKER:  COUNCIL 
SUBJECT: ELECTORAL CYCLE AND OTHER GOVERNANCE 

MATTERS 
DATE OF DECISION: 19 NOVEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES  

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to advise Council on the outcome of consultation on a 
possible move from elections by thirds to election of the whole council once every four 
years.  In addition, other issues were consulted upon, specifically the form of 
governance of the Council (Leader and Cabinet or directly elected mayor) and the 
number of councillors, and the results of the consultation on these matters are also 
referred to in this report.   
Council is therefore asked to decide if the electoral cycle for Southampton City 
Council should remain as elections by thirds or changed to whole-council elections 
every four years, and also to determine how it wishes to approach the other 
governance issues consulted upon  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Council notes the results of consultation in relation local 

elections and governance issues;  
 (ii) That the Council determines whether or not it wishes to reduce the 

number of councillors and, if so, for the Director of Corporate Services 
to inform the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
that the Council wishes to undertake an electoral review. 

 (iii) That the Council determines whether or not, in principle, it wishes to 
change its current governance model from a Leader and Cabinet 
model to a directly-elected Mayor model, and if it resolves to do so, 
notes that the formal process as required by the Local Government 
Act 2000 would be commenced by the Director of Corporate Services. 

 (vi) That the Council decides if the present process of elections by thirds 
should be changed to whole-council elections once every four years. 

 iv) If the Council chooses to determine that the authority’s electoral cycle 
should be changed to whole-council elections once every four years, 
the date of implementation. 

 (vi) If the Council chooses to change the electoral cycle to whole-Council 
elections once every four years, the Council authorises the Director of Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Services to issue the necessary public information leaflet as 
required by the legislation and undertake any further actions 
necessary to give effect to the content of this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  Having consulted on the proposal for changing the electoral cycle and other 

governance matters, it is now a decision for Full Council as to whether or not 
the Council wishes to change the electoral cycle and how it wishes to 
approach the other governance matters. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  The Council has the option for deciding whether or not to change the electoral 

cycle, or the other governance matters, having taken into account the 
consultation process followed. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
INTRODUCTION 
3.  On 17th September 2014, a report was considered by Council which provided 

advice on its ability to opt for whole-council elections rather than by the 
current method of elections by thirds.  A copy of that report is attached at 
Appendix 1.  Council noted its ability to alter the electoral pattern for this 
authority, and asked that consultation by undertaken to ascertain their 
preference for either continuing to elect councillors by thirds or move to whole 
council elections every fourth year.  In addition, Council requested that the 
consultation also asked for views upon the governance model (Leader and 
Cabinet or directly-elected mayor) and the number of councillors. 

4.  Under the provisions of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007, councils such as Southampton that elect by thirds can move 
to whole-council elections by passing a resolution at a special meeting of the 
Full Council, the resolution will only be deemed carried if there are two-thirds 
majority of those voting vote in favour of a proposed change to the electoral 
cycle.   

5.  If an authority wishes to move from thirds to whole-council elections, it must: 
 a. Consult such persons as it thinks appropriate on the proposed 

change; 
 b. Convene a special meeting of council; 
 c. Pass a resolution to change by a two-thirds majority of those voting; 
 d. Publish an explanatory document on the decision and make this 

available for public inspection; and 
 e. Give notice to the Electoral Commission. 

CONSULTATION 
6.  The Council is obliged to take reasonable steps to consult such persons as it 

thinks appropriate on the proposed change.  The consultation activity by 
Southampton City Council was made up of the following  
 

 a. The publication of background information and a survey on the 
Council’s website seeking views on the possible changes to the 
council electoral cycle and other matters previously referred to.  Hard Page 2



copies of the consultation survey were also available in the Gateway 
Office, at all Southampton libraries and Local Housing Offices and on 
request from the Council.   

 c. Issuing of a press release which was picked up and covered by a 
number of local media outlets. 

 d. Social media promotion through various council-owned Twitter feeds 
and Facebook pages, pointing people to the online and hard copy 
surveys. This included a sponsored Facebook post to improve reach.  

 e. Promoted via an advert on internal and external Stay Connected 
emails during the consultation period, and as a specific item in 
relevant Stay Connected e-alerts. 

 f. Key organisations in the City including Southampton Voluntary 
Services, Business South, Hampshire Chamber of Commerce, the 
NHS and Hampshire Constabulary were also made aware that the 
consultation was taking place and asked to disseminate this 
information among their contacts. 

7.  In summary, the results of the consultation exercise were as follows (with full 
details being set out in Appendix 2) 

8.  A total of 1438 responses were received to the consultation. The main 
question the survey relating to the frequency of the electoral cycle for 
Southampton City Council showed that very  slightly more respondents, 
55%, were in favour of moving to whole council elections compared to 45 % 
who preferred election by thirds.  

9.  There was also a split opinion in relation to future governance models with 
52% of respondents preferring to retain a Leader and Cabinet Model while 
48% were in favour of moving towards a directly elected Mayor.  

10.  The final question, which related to the number of councillors in the City, 
showed the strongest consensus among respondents with over two thirds, 
69%, of respondents favouring a reduction in number to 32, while 31% of 
respondents were in favour or maintaining current number of 48 councillors.  

11.  In September, Full Council requested that information was sought from other 
councils who have changed their electoral cycle to whole-council elections.    
Relatively few have responded with details.  Those that have, have all 
indicated that their prime motivation was to provide medium term stability and, 
in particular, production of longer-term budget strategies.  All those that 
responded have indicated that the change has, in their view, benefited the 
authority in that regard.   
 
 
 
 

PROGRAMME OF FORTHCOMING ELECTIONS 
12.  The current electoral cycle is as follows: 

 • European Parliamentary elections – every fi
[...]
the Commission would gather information about the authority 
and brief the authority on the process.  There would then be a consultation on 
the council size followed information gathering on new ward boundaries.  The 
Commission then publishes draft recommendations and consults on those 
and then publishes final recommendations which are placed before both 
House of Parliament for approval.  If accepted by Parliament, the new 
arrangements come into force at the next local elections, which are 
automatically all-out elections.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
24.  The resource implications were set out in the attached September 2014 

report.  It should be noted that a move to whole-council would see a saving of 
some £170,000 for those years where elections would no longer be held by 
thirds, but where the council elections are not combined with other elections.  
Where they would otherwise be combined, the saving would be less.   

25.  It is worth noting that by-elections are more likely to occur under a four year 
system because vacancies will need to be refilled, rather than left to be filled 
each May, as is sometimes the case under the current arrangements. 

Property/Other 
26.  None. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
27.  Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (as amended). 
Other Legal Implications:  
28.  None. 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

Page 5



29.  None. 
 

KEY DECISION?  Yes/No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1 Report to Full Council on 17th September 2014 
2. Results of the consultation exercise 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None. 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

Page 6



Page 7

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



 

Transformation and Performance Team  

Local Elections and Governance Issues 
 Consultation Report 

 
Background  
 

1. This Appendix summarises the consultation process and consultation feedback received in 
relation to local elections and governance issues. 

 
2. Following approval of a motion at Full Council on 17 September 2014, Southampton City 

Council launched a consultation seeking people’s views regarding the frequency of elections, 
the possibility of having an elected mayor and the number of Councillors in the City. 
 

3. There are set times, every four years, on which a council can take a decision on changes to 
its electoral cycle. A consultation was last held on the electoral cycle and governance model 
in 2010, as the last time that a resolution could have been passed to make changes in 
Southampton was 31st December 2010.  We are currently in the period on which a decision 
to make changes to the electoral cycle could be taken by the Council (May 2014 and 31st 
December 2014). 
 

4. The consultation was undertaken between 4 October 2014 and 6 November 2014 in order to 
enable Full Council to make a decision in November. This will allow time for the option of 
introducing any changes to the electoral cycle next May should that be option be supported 
at Full Council.  
 

5. The consultation documentation and survey  was available on the Council’s website and can 
be found at annex 1 Hard copies of the consultation survey were also available in the 
Gateway Office, at all Southampton libraries and Local Housing Offices and on request from 
the Council.  The consultation was promoted via Stay Connected (the Council’s e-bulletin 
system), a press re
[...]
2



 

Transformation and Performance Team  

 
24. The Council also received one written response on behalf of the Hampshire Chamber Of 

Commerce – Southampton, who discussed the consultation at their Business Board. The 
chamber favoured  

 
• Electing all city councillors at the same time every four years.  
• Reducing by one third the number of councillors on the council (if time allows and to 

achieve this quickly).  
• Replacing the Cabinet and Leader model with a directly elected Mayor for the City as 

stage 2, once the above have been achieved. 
 

25. Their reasons for this, in addition to savings involved, were to give more consistency in 
leadership and direction by local politicians and in the long term decision making by the 
Council concerning the economy.  They also felt the results from whole council elections are 
simpler and more easily understood by the electorate, so may increase turnout at local 
elections. Whole council elections would be more compatible with any decision to adopt a 
directly elected Mayor for the city, as Mayors are also elected on a four yearly cycle and 
there would be a clearer opportunity for the electorate to change the political composition 
of the Council once every four years, instead of yearly as now. 

 
Conclusion  
 

26. The consultation on local elections and governance issues elicited a far greater response rate 
than the last consultation on the subject which was undertaken in 2010 and is clearly a 
subject that residents and stakeholders have a keen interest in.  
 

27. The main question the survey relating to the frequency of the electoral cycle for 
Southampton City Council showed that slightly more respondent (55%) were in favour of 
moving to a four year election cycle over the status quo of election by thirds every three out 
of four years.  
 

28. In relation to the other two questions on which the council was keen to seek views, there 
was also a split opinion in relation to future governance mod

Minutes of the meeting


 

76 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
19 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
Present: 

The Mayor, Councillor Mrs Blatchford 
The Sheriff, Councillor Norris 
Councillors Baillie, Barnes-Andrews, Bogle, Burke, Chaloner, Chamberlain, Claisse, 
Coombs, Daunt, Denness, Fitzhenry, Galton, Hammond, Hannides, B Harris, 
L Harris, Hecks, Inglis, Jeffery, Kaur, Keogh, Letts, Lewzey, Lloyd, McEwing, 
Mintoff, Morrell, Moulton, Noon, O'Neill, Dr Paffey, Painton, Parnell, Payne, Pope, 
Rayment, Shields, Smith, Spicer, Stevens, Thomas, Thorpe, Tucker, Vassiliou, 
Whitbread and White 
 

72. APOLOGIES  
 
It was noted that no apologies for absence had been received. 
 

73. ELECTORAL CYCLE AND OTHER GOVERNANCE MATTERS  
 
The report of the Director of Corporate Services was submitted seeking a decision on 
options regarding changes to the electoral cycle and other Governance issues (copy of 
report circulated with agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
It was noted that under the provisions of Section 33 of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, the resolution to change the electoral cycle 
would need to be passed by not less than two thirds of the members voting at the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the results of the consultation in relation to local elections and 
governance issues be noted; 

 
(ii) That the existing number of councillors be retained and that it be noted that 

an electoral review would not be required; 
 

(iii) That the current Leader and Cabinet governance model be retained; and 
 

(iv) That the current process of elections by thirds be retained. 
 

 


